
        

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-Chair), Galvin, 

Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, 
Dew, Doughty, Funnell, Richardson, Shepherd and 
Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 23 July 2015 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Would Members please note that the mini-bus for the Site Visits 
departs Memorial Gardens at 10am on Tuesday 21st July 2015. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 25th June 2015. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 22nd July 2015. Members of the public can speak on 
specific planning applications or on other agenda items or matters within 
the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that includes any 
registered public speakers, who have given their permission.  This 
broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the use 
of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or 
take photos at any public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer 
(whose contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both respectful to 
the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can be viewed at 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_film
ing_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Deans Garden Centre, Stockton Lane, York, YO32 9UE 
(15/00234/FULM)  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

A major full application for a single storey extension to cafe, replacement 
storage shed, 2 new retail canopy areas and an additional car parking 
area. [Strensall Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

b) Roman House, 4-8 Rougier Street, York, YO1 6HZ (15/00581/FULM)  
(Pages 25 - 48) 
 

A major full application for five storey extensions, demolition of public 
toilets, external alterations, new roof storey and change of use of offices to 
hotel (use Class C1) with resited public toilets. Extension to rear of Cedar 
Court Grand Hotel to form a dining pavilion. [Micklegate Ward] [Site Visit]. 



 

 
c) Cedar Court Grand Hotel, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GD 

(15/00582/LBC)  (Pages 49 - 60) 
 

A listed building consent application for internal alterations and an 
extension to rear to provide a dining pavilion. [Micklegate Ward] [Site 
Visit]. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  
 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 25 June 2015 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Galvin, Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, 
Cullwick, Cuthbertson, Dew, Doughty, 
Funnell, Kramm (Substitute), Richardson, 
Shepherd and Warters 

Apologies Councillors D'Agorne 

 

10. Site Visits  
 
 Reason for Visit Members Attended 

RS Cockerills To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Reid, 
Galvin, Derbyshire, 
Shepherd, Dew, 
Richardson, 
Cuthbertson, 
Cullwick 

Askham Bryan 
College 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Reid, 
Galvin, Derbyshire, 
Shepherd, Dew, 
Richardson, 
Cuthbertson, 
Cullwick   

 
 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Warters declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 4a as he knows the applicant through his 
membership on the Foss Internal Drainage Board. 
 
Councillor Richardson declared a personal non-prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 4a as he also knows the applicant 
through his membership on the Foss Internal Drainage Board. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
 
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

4th June 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

13. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. Plans List  
 
Members then considered reports of the Assistant Director 
(Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) relating to 
the following planning applications, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 
 
 

15. R S Cockerill York Limited, Stamford Bridge Road, 
Dunnington, York (15/00871/FUL)  
 
Consideration was given to a full application by Providence 
Holdings Ltd for the erection of a potato store. 
 
Officers gave a brief update to confirm the following: 

• Further details regarding drainage at the site had now 
been submitted and a condition was required to ensure a 
solution. 

• It had been noted during a site visit the footprint of the 
building had been pegged out incorrectly and was too 
near to the trees at the boundary and a condition was 
recommended to protect those trees. 

• February 1998 was the date of the first planning 
permission for this site. 

 
 

Page 2



Jenny Hubbard spoke as the agent on behalf of the applicant. 
She gave a brief history of the planning permission at the site 
and advised that in the 1990s,  the Council Members at the time 
had visited the site and consequently approved an application 
for the facility  as they considered it a suitable use in the Green 
Belt. 
 
Members queried a number of points, in particular whether the 
applicant would be willing to consider the planting of evergreen 
trees in the shelter belt beside the proposed building. The 
applicant who was present at the meeting, confirmed he would 
be willing to do this. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the committee report 
and the additional conditions relating to 
drainage and the position of the building as 
reported by the officer in her update. 

 
Reason:  
 

It is considered that the other considerations 
put forward by the applicant, particularly in 
relation to the operational need and efficiency 
for the store at this particular location and the 
sustainability benefits of siting  the building  
within the existing complex,   together with the 
mitigation of other harm through the design 
and layout of the proposal and planning 
conditions,  clearly outweigh the harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and 
any other harm, and thereby amount to very 
special circumstances to allow the 
inappropriate development in the York Green 
Belt,  even when substantial weight is given to 
any harm to the Green Belt.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

16. Askham Bryan College, Askham Fields Lane, Askham 
Bryan, York, YO23 3PR (15/00378/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application for the 
erection of a silage clamp and relocation of existing silos at 
Askham Bryan College. 
 
Kathryn Duke spoke as the agent on behalf of the applicant. 
She advised that the application was part of the overall master 
plan for the college as it develops its land based further 
education facilities. The new facilities are required to 
accommodate the growth in student numbers experienced by 
the college in recent years. The silage clamp would be for the 
storage of grass cuttings and would replace an existing silage 
clamp that is no longer fit for purpose. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

referral to the secretary of state. 
 
Reason:   
  The proposed development is required for the 

college to expand and compete, and improve 
existing courses, this is supported by local and 
national planning policy. The proposed 
development is agricultural in function  and 
appearance and would be required in 
proximity to the current campus and cannot 
reasonable be sited elsewhere. The proposed 
silage clamp is in the same position and of 
similar scale to that approved in planning 
permission 13/02946/FULM . The principle of 
a slightly larger silage clamp in this location 
has been agreed in planning permission 
13/02946/FULM.  As such, even when 
substantial weight is given to the harm to the 
Green Belt, it is considered that very special 
circumstances exist that clearly outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt and any other harm.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



17. Askham Bryan College, Dairy Unit, Westfields Cottages 
Access, Askham Bryan, York (15/00425/FULM)  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application for 
extensions to a dairy unit and heifer shed to create a calf and 
sheep shed and general purpose farm building. 
 
Kathryn Duke spoke as the agent on behalf of the applicant to 
advise that the application was part of the expansion and 
modernisation of the existing dairy buildings. The aim was to 
facilitate access to the dairy for visitors and make the existing 
building more efficient. 
 
Members queried whether there would be any disabled parking 
at the dairy to enable disabled visitors to access the site. The 
agent confirmed that a car park with disabled spaces was at the 
centre of the college site and that a mini-bus was available to 
transport disabled visitors to other areas of the college, 
including the dairy, as required. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the committee report. 
 
Reason:   
 

The proposed development is required for the 
college to expand and compete, and improve 
existing courses; this is supported by local and 
national planning policy. The proposed 
development would be required in proximity to 
the current campus and cannot reasonable be 
sited elsewhere. The proposal is unlikely to set 
a precedent for other development within the 
Green Belt.  As such, even when substantial 
weight is given to the harm to the Green Belt, 
it is considered that very special 
circumstances exist that clearly outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt and any other harm.   

 
 
 
 

Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 4.00 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00234/FULM  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 23 July 2015 Ward: Strensall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Stockton-on-the-Forest 

Parish Council 
 
 
Reference: 15/00234/FULM 
Application at: Deans Garden Centre Stockton Lane York YO32 9UE  
For: Single storey extension to cafe, replacement storage shed, 2no. 

retail canopy ar
[...]
stablishes that inappropriate 
development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved 
except in very special circumstances.  Paragraph 89 of the NPPF states that the 
construction of new buildings in Green Belts are inappropriate development unless 
they fall within one of the specified exceptions.  One such exception is the complete 
or partial redevelopment of previously developed land, whether or not in use, 
providing it would not have a greater impact on openness of the Green Belt and the 
purpose of including land within it.   
 

Page 12



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00234/FULM  Item No: 4a 

4.15  Whilst the proposal involves the partial redevelopment of an existing business, 
it would have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the existing 
development (albeit a limited additional impact).  This is due to the replacement of 
small scale and temporary structures with a larger permanent storage building, the 
large extension to the front of the building in place of a smaller conservatory and 
temporary timber display stands, and the replacement of an area of trees with a 
hard-surfaced area.  As such, the proposal constitutes inappropriate development 
that is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt.  In accordance with paragraph 88 of 
the NPPF, substantial weight must be attributed to this definitional harm by the 
decision maker.  
 
IMPACT ON OPENNESS AND GREEN BELT PURPOSES 
 
4.16  Officers consider that the proposal gives rise to limited harm on openness of 
the Green Belt, but such harm is not so significant as to undermine the purposes of 
Green Belt, set out in paragraph 80 of the NPPF and listed in 4.6 above particularly 
given the previous development of the site. However, the limited harm on openness 
should be afforded substantial weight by the decision maker.    
 
4.17  In accordance with paragraph 88 of the NPPF, very special circumstances to 
justify this inappropriate development wi
[...]
isting garden centre business, which is located in 
a semi-rural position compatible with the nature of its use, has weight afforded by 
the NPPF. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  The application site is within the general extent of the York Green Belt.  The 
proposal constitutes inappropriate development for the purposes of paragraph 88 of 
the NPPF, and by definition causes harm to the Green Belt. The proposed 
development would cause some limited harm to the openness of the Green Belt, but 
is not considered to be significant enough to conflict with the purposes of Green Belt 
set out in paragraph 80 of the NPPF. The definitional harm and other limited harm to 
openness of the Green Belt must be afforded significant weight when applying the 

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00234/FULM  Item No: 4a 

NPPF policy test – namely, that very special circumstances will not exist unless the 
potential harm to Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is 
clearly outweighed by other considerations  
 
5.2  It is considered that the other considerations put forward by the applicant, 
particularly in relation to the operational need and future viability of the business, the 
socio-economic benefits and the visual improvements to the site, when taken 
together in the context of the support in government policy for the expansion of such 
rural businesses, clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness and harm to openness, even when affording this harm 
considerable weight.  The considerations therefore amount to very special 
circumstances to allow the inappropriate development in the York Green Belt. 
 
5.3  Referral of proposed development in the Green Belt to the Secretary of State 
applies to development involving:- 
 
(a) the provision of a building or buildings where the floor space to be created by the 
development is 1,000 square metres or more; or 
 
(b) any other development which, by reason of its scale or n
[...]
ive outcome: 
 
- Pre-application advice and guidance; 
- Imposition of conditions to address identified issues. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Hannah Blackburn Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551325 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

�������

�������

���

�	���
��


������������

������

�������������

���
�� �!"�
���
�!�����#$��
���
�

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00581/FULM  Item No: 4b 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 23 July2015 Ward: Micklegate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 
 
Reference: 15/00581/FULM 
Application at: Roman House 4 - 8 Rougier Street York YO1 6HZ  
For: Five storey extensions, demolition of public toilets, external 

alterations, new roof storey and change of use of offices to hotel 
(use Class C1) with re-sited public toilets. Extension to rear of 
Cedar Court Grand Hotel to form dining pavilion 

By:  Splendid Hospitality Group 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  19 June 2015 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
APPLICATION SITE  
 
1.1 The application relates to multiple sites - the grade 2* listed Cedar Court Grand 
Hotel, which fronts onto Station Rise, Roman House which fronts onto Rougier 
Street, where the covered bus stop is located, and also the single storey former w/c 
block which sits between the buildings and fronts onto Tanner Row.   
 
1.2 Roman House is 4-storey plus roof; it is clad in brick and dates from the 1970's.  
The building was last used as offices; it is currently v
[...]
ed. 
 
4.46 Planning conditions are proposed to agree the foundation design, for a report 
on archaeology affected and a watching brief on groundworks.  The mitigation 
makes the scheme compliant with Local Plan policy HE10. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The additions and alterations to Roman House will modify and re-enforce its 
distinctiveness.  The scale and form of the development would be appropriate to the 
setting.  The dining pavilion would be a contemporary addition, which will add visual 
interest.  Overall the development would provide significantly enhanced facilities for 
the 5 star hotel and would be in the interest of the local economy.   
 
5.2 The development is acceptable in principle; the loss of office space would not 
conflict with planning policy in this instance and the scheme would bring welcome 
regeneration to this part of Rougier Street. 
 
5.3 There would be no harm to heritage assets, and planning conditions can enable 
a suitable impact with regards highway safety, flood risk and amenity.   
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
1243-102 Block Plan as Proposed 
 

Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00581/FULM  Item No: 4b 

1243-109 D Combined Lower Ground Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-110 C Combined Upper Ground Floor Plan as Proposed  
 
1243-119 Roman House - Public WC Plan as Proposed  
1243-120 F Roman House - Ground Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-121 E Roman House - First Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-122 D Roman House - Second Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-123 D Roman House - Third Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-124 D Roman House - Fourth Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-125 D Roman House - Fifth Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-126 C Roman House - Roof Plan as Proposed  
 
1243-127 C Dining Pavilion - Lower Ground Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-128 D Dining P
[...]
SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

�������

�������

���

�	���
��


������������

�����

�������������

����
� ��!����"������#	�$���$���

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00582/LBC  Item No: 4c 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 23 July 2015 Ward: Micklegate 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 
 
Reference: 15/00582/LBC 
Application at: Cedar Court Grand Hotel Station Rise York YO1 6GD  
For: Internal alterations and extension to rear provide a dining pavilion 
By: Splendid Hospitality Group 
Application Type: Listed Building Consent 
Target Date: 15 May 2015 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The host building is the grade II star listed Cedar Court Grand Hotel, which 
fronts onto Station Rise.  The operators have acquired Roman House, which fronts 
onto Rougier Street, and the now vacant toilet block on Tanner Row.  The proposals 
are to extend the hotel into Roman House, adding a further 121 bedrooms and 
conference suite (3 meeting rooms / business centre).  The scheme is also to add a 
dining pavilion on the deck above the kitchen; at the back of the hotel and for 
internal alterations at ground floor level; to improve the spa facilities.   
 
1.2 There is a companion planning application for the works - 15/00581/FULM. 
 
 
2.0  LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1 Legislation and National policy 
 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
� Section 16 – statutory duty that the LPA shall have special regard to the 

desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of special 
architectural or historic interest which it possesses in considering works requiring 
listed building consent.. 

� Section 72 Statutory duty that within a Conservation Area special attention shall 
be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance 
of that area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A
[...]
 
behind it from the City Wall is highly sensitive and needs to be carefully checked by 
the council in order to ensure that the proposal sustains and enhances the Grade II* 
listed Cedar Court Grand Hotel, the setting of the Scheduled City Walls and the 
Conservation Area. 
 
3.11 It was recommended that a simple, well detailed horizontal canopy is extended 
out to cover the terrace rather than the fabric canopies.  HE were concerned that the 
proposed fabric roofs to the open area on the north side of the pavilion, facing the 
City Wall, introduce a 'fussy' detail which does not have the quality they would seek 
in a prominent location of this kind and which will have the potential to become run 
down in appearance in the short to medium term. HE suggested that a simple, well 
detailed horizontal canopy is extended out to cover the terrace at the same level as 
the fabric canopies now proposed but in more permanent materials. HE envisage 
that this could be visually supported by timber stanchions in the same way as the 
fabric canopies would have been, in order to provide a vertical rhythm which we 
consider will assist in the harmonious placement of the pavilion within its proposed 
location. 
 
MICKLEGATE PLANNING PANEL 
 
3.12 The panel does not object to the application, but echoes the comments made 
by Heritage England about the proposed visual aspects along Tanner Row and 
Rougier Street. And also about the dining pavilion materials. 
 
PUBLICITY 
 
3.13 One comment has been made - that it is important that the planned alterations 
are sympathetic with this Grade II* Listed Building and the Central Historic Core 
Conservation Area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00582/LBC  Item No: 4c 
 

4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 Impact on the historic and architectural importance of the host building which is 
grade 2 star listed 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 
 
4.2 Section 16 of the of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservati
[...]
yard and 
provide a much needed facility.  The new extension facing Tanner Row would 
replace the poor quality service yard and WC building with what appears to be a 
modest infill building separated from the decorative SW gable of the hotel. The 
much improved articulation and detail of Roman House itself would enhance views 
from the surrounding streets and improve the experience at street level. 
 
5.4 The proposals comply with policy in the NPPF which establishes a positive 
approach towards dealing with heritage assets.  The proposals would sustain and 
enhance the significance of the listed building and assist in putting it to a viable use, 
consistent with its conservation.  The new external development would make a 
positive contribution to local character and distinctiveness.  The historic and 
architectural significance of the hotel building - the former North Eastern Railway 
Co. head office - would not be affected by the proposals.  
 
5.5 The proposals constitute an enhancement to the listed building and cause no 
harm.  Considering the requirements of Section 16 of the of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the scheme is acceptable. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00582/LBC  Item No: 4c 
 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve  
 
 
1  TIMEL2  Development start within 3 yrs (LBC/CAC)  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
1243-102 Block Plan as Proposed  
 
1243-109D Combined Lower Ground Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-110C Combined Upper Ground Floor Plan as Proposed  
 
1243-111C GNER Building First Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-112B GNER Building Second Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-113C GNER Building Third Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-114 GNER Building Fourth Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-115 GNER Building Fifth Floor Plan as Proposed  
1243-116 GNER Building Roof Plan as Proposed  
1243-117C GNER Building 
[...]
ns Garden Centre

	4b Roman House, 4-8 Rougier Street, York, YO1 6HZ (15/00581/FULM)
	15 581 FULM Roman House

	4c Cedar Court Grand Hotel, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GD (15/00582/LBC)
	15 582 LBC Cedar Court

	Committee Updates Circulated at the Meeting
	committee update grand hotel




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 23 July 2015 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Galvin, Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, 
Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Doughty, 
Looker (Substitute), Richardson, Shepherd 
and Warters 

Apologies Councillors Dew and Funnell 

 

18. Site Visits  
 
 Reason for Visit Members Attended 

Deans Garden 
Centre 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, 
Galvin, Reid, 
Richardson and 
Shepherd 

Roman House and 
Cedar Court 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, 
Galvin, Reid, 
Richardson and 
Shepherd 

 
 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Warters declared a personal interest in agenda item 
4a as he knew the applicant through attendance at Police & 
Crime Business meetings. 
 
Councillor Galvin declared a personal interest in agenda item 4a 
as he knew the applicant through attendance at Police & Crime 
Business meetings. 



 

 

 
 
 

20. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

25th June be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 

21. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

22. Plans List  
 
Members then considered 3 reports of the Assistant Director 
(Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) relating to 
the following planning application, which outlined the proposals 
and relevant planning considerations and set out the views of 
the consultees and officers. 
 
 
 

22a Deans Garden Centre, Stockton Lane, York, YO32 9UE 
(15/00234/FULM)  
 

 
Consideration was given to an application by Deans Garden 
Centre for a single storey extension to a cafe, a replacement 
storage shed, 2 retail canopy areas and an additional car 
parking area. 
 
Richard Dean had registered to speak as the applicant. He 
advised that he was seeking permission in order to extend and 
modernise the cafe and kitchen area to enable the Garden 
Centre to compete with other similar businesses in the local 
area. The improvements would create up to 10 new jobs. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee report which is 
attached to the online agenda for this meeting for information, 
the main points were as follows: 



 

 

 The percentage increase in floorspace for the cafe/kitchen 
area would be 130%. 

 A summary of the reasons that Officers considered, when 
taken together, constitute very special circumstances for 
development in the Green Belt. 

 
A member queried whether the obsolete vehicles seen in the 
yard on the site visit would be removed as part of the scheme. It 
was confirmed that the new storage shed which was being 
proposed as part of the application would be used to store the 
vehicles. Officers confirmed an informative could be added 
should the application be approved, requesting that the 
applicant stores the vehicles. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the report and 
subject to an informative regarding the 
removal of obsolete vehicles from the yard 
area. 

 
Reason: The proposed development would cause some 

limited harm to the openness of the Green 
Belt, but is not considered to be significant 
enough to conflict with the purposes of Green 
Belt set out in paragraph 80 of the NPPF.  

 
 It is considered that the other considerations 

put forward by the applicant, particularly in 
relation to the operational need and future 
viability of the business, the socio-economic 
benefits and the visual improvements to the 
site, when taken together in the context of the 
support in government policy for the expansion 
of such rural businesses, clearly outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness and harm to openness, 
even when affording this harm considerable 
weight.  The considerations therefore amount 
to very special circumstances to allow the 
inappropriate development in the York Green 
Belt. 

 
 
 



 

 

22b Roman House, 4-8 Rougier Street, York, YO1 6HZ 
(15/00581/FULM)  
 

Consideration was given to a major full application by the 
Splendid Hospitality Group for a five storey extension, 
demolition of public toilets, new roof storey and change of use of 
offices to a hotel (use Class C1) with re-sited public toilets. An 
extension to the rear of Cedar Court Grand Hotel to form a 
dining pavilion. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee report, full details 
of which are attached to the online agenda for this meeting, the 
main points were as follows: 

 A dilapidation survey is required. 

 The reinstatement of the footpath in place of redundant 
vehicle crossing and dropped kerb on tanner row 
(between the hotel and toilet block) 

 Method of works to be agreed 

 Historic England had been consulted on the revised 
scheme and had confirmed they were content in principle 
with the proposal, subject to conditions. 

 
Graham Holbeck spoke as the agent on behalf of the applicant. 
He referred to the business reasons for the applicant making the 
application, in particular that the hotel wished to expand into the 
conference and events sector. The scheme would greatly 
improve the Rougier Street area and bring a poorly maintained 
office building back into use. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the agent confirmed 
that a previous application to turn the office block into 
apartments had not been progressed by the previous owner. 
Noise prevention had also been considered by the applicant due 
to the bus stops on Rougier Street and appropriate measures 
would be put in place. 
 
Members commented that they were pleased to see a disused 
building being brought back into use as well as the 
improvements to the Tanner Row and Rougier Street 
streetscene. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the report. 
 



 

 

Reason:   
 

The development is acceptable in principle; 
the loss of office space would not conflict with 
planning policy in this instance and the 
scheme would bring welcome regeneration to 
this part of Rougier Street. 

 
There would be no harm to heritage assets, 
and planning conditions can enable a suitable 
impact with regards highway safety, flood risk 
and amenity.   

 
 
 

22c Cedar Court Grand Hotel, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GD 
(15/00582/LBC)  
 

Consideration was given to a Listed Building Consent 
application for Internal alterations and extension to rear provide 
a dining pavilion. 
 
Members agreed the application in conjunction with the previous 
related application. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the committee report. 
 
Reason: The proposals comply with policy in the NPPF 

which establishes a positive approach towards 
dealing with heritage assets.  The proposals 
would sustain and enhance the significance of 
the listed building and assist in putting it to a 
viable use, consistent with its conservation.  
The new external development would make a 
positive contribution to local character and 
distinctiveness.  The historic and architectural 
significance of the hotel building - the former 
North Eastern Railway Co. head office - would 
not be affected by the proposals.  

 
 The proposals constitute an enhancement to 

the listed building and cause no harm.  
Considering the requirements of Section 16 of 
the of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 



 

 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the scheme is 
acceptable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


